

---

No. 20-1499

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, *Petitioner*

*v.*

UNITED STATES

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Foreign Intelligence  
Surveillance Court of Review

**BRIEF OF PROJECT FOR PRIVACY &  
SURVEILLANCE ACCOUNTABILITY  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING  
PETITIONER**

GENE C. SCHAERR  
ERIK S. JAFFE  
*Counsel of Record*  
HANNAH C. SMITH  
KATHRYN E. TARBERT  
JOSHUA J. PRINCE  
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP  
1717 K Street, NW, Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 787-1060  
ejaffe@schaerr-jaffe.com

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii  
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS*..... 1  
ADDITIONAL REASONS TO GRANT THE  
PETITION..... 3  
I. The Federal Government Has a Long History of  
Abusing Individual Rights in *Ex Parte* FISC  
Proceedings..... 3  
II. Those Abuses Will Continue if FISC’s Work  
Continues in Secret, and Constitutional Checks  
and Balances Are Circumvented. .... 10  
CONCLUSION..... 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>ACLU v. Clapper</i> , 785 F.3d 787 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	4, 16
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Haworth</i> , 300 U.S. 227 (1937).....	13
<i>Carney v. Adams</i> , 141 S. Ct. 493 (2020).....	12
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	12
<i>In re Application of the FBI for an Order Requiring the Production of Tangible Things</i> , 2015 WL 12696366 (FISC Nov. 24, 2015).....	5
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994).....	11
Opinion, [Redacted], No. [Redacted] (FISC Apr. 26, 2017).....	4, 7
Opinion, [Redacted], No. [Redacted] (FISC Nov. 18, 2020) .....	9, 10
Opinion, [Redacted], No. [Redacted] (FISC Nov. 6, 2015) .....	4
Opinion, [Redacted], No. [Redacted] (FISC Oct. 3, 2011) .....	6
Order, <i>In re Accuracy Concerns Regarding FBI Matters Submitted to the FISC</i> , Docket No. Misc. 19-02 (Apr. 3, 2020).....	5
Order, <i>In Re Accuracy Concerns Regarding FBI Matters Submitted to the FISC</i> , No. Misc. 19-02 (FISC Dec. 17, 2019).....	8, 9

Opinion, <i>In Re Application Of The Federal Bureau Of Investigation For An Order Requiring The Production Of Tangible Things</i> , No. BR 14-01 (FISC Mar. 21, 2014) .....	4
Order, <i>In re Production of Tangible Things From [Redacted]</i> , No. BR 08-13 (FISC, Mar. 2, 2009) .....	6, 7
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995) .....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Moalin</i> , 973 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	16
<b>Statutes</b>	
50 U.S.C. § 1803(a) .....	11
50 U.S.C. § 1803(b) .....	11
50 U.S.C. § 1803(i) .....	13
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
2 The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787 (Max Farrand ed., 1911) .....	15
Foreign Intelligence Electronic Surveillance Hearing on H.R. 5794, 9745, 7308, and 5632 Before the Subcomm. on Legis. of the Permanent Select Comm. on Intelligence, 95th Cong. (1978) .....	13

- George Washington,  
*Undelivered First Inaugural Address: Fragments, 30 April 1789*, Founders Online,  
<https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Washington/05-02-02-0130-0002> ..... 15
- Hon. Roslynn R. Mauskopf,  
*Report of the Director of the Administrative Office of the U.S. Courts on activities of the Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Courts for 2020* (Apr. 29, 2021),  
[https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/fisc\\_annual\\_report\\_2020\\_0.pdf](https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/fisc_annual_report_2020_0.pdf) ..... 13
- Letter from James Madison to W.T. Barry (Aug. 4, 1822), in 9 *The Writings of James Madison* 103 (Gaillard Hunt, ed. 1910)..... 15
- Ryan Lucas,  
*Ex-FBI Lawyer Sentenced To Probation For Actions During Russia Investigation*, NPR (Jan. 29, 2021),  
<https://www.npr.org/2021/01/29/962140325/ex-fbi-lawyer-sentenced-to-probation-for-actions-during-russia-investigation> ..... 8
- The White House,  
*Remarks by the President on Review of Signals Intelligence* (Jan. 17, 2014),  
<https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/the-press-office/2014/01/17/remarks-president-review-signals-intelligence> ..... 4
